PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7778358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ORTHOPRO LLC	12/13/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WRIGHT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	1023 CHERRY ROAD	
City:	MEMPHIS	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	38117	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17120688

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)979-1020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-979-1255

Email: wlcanzanese@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: SAMUEL W. APICELLI
Address Line 1: 30 17TH SOUTH STREET
Address Line 2: DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	E3383-02115	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SAMUEL W. APICELLI		
SIGNATURE: /Samuel W. Apicelli/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2023	

Total Attachments: 3

source=E3383-02115ExecutedAssignmentfromOrthroprotoWMT#page1.tif source=E3383-02115ExecutedAssignmentfromOrthroprotoWMT#page2.tif source=E3383-02115ExecutedAssignmentfromOrthroprotoWMT#page3.tif

507731213 PATENT REEL: 062585 FRAME: 0716

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, **ORTHOPRO**, **LLC**, a Utah limited liability company, with an address at 3450 South Highland Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84106 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), is the owner of certain patents and patent applications set forth in the schedule attached hereto as **Schedule A** and also of all of the inventions described and claimed in said patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, WRIGHT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC., a corporation of Delaware, with an address at 1023 Cherry Road, Memphis, Tennessee, 38117, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to the patents, the related know-how, inventions or improvements and in and to the applications for patent, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States or in any other jurisdiction; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby freely acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, related know-how, inventions or improvements and any applications and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications and patents, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and its possessions and territories and in all other jurisdictions, and any reissue or reissues, reexaminations, or extension or extensions of the Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate offices or authorities in foreign jurisdictions, to issue to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest, in and to any and all Letters Patent for the inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States or foreign jurisdictions, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby release, hold harmless and discharge, absolutely and irrevocably, each other on behalf of themselves, their parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, successors, assigns, officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, representatives, past, present, or future, from any and all actions, causes of action, claims, damages, costs, promises, debts, duties, accounts, covenants, contracts, liabilities, and obligations, expenses, compensation, consequential and incidental damages, both contingent and fixed, direct or indirect, known or unknown, matured or not matured, of every kind and nature whatsoever at law or in equity or otherwise, including, without limitation, for contribution or indemnity, arising from events and acts that occurred from the beginning of time through the date of this Assignment.

All national attorneys appointed by Assignor's Power of Attorney in connection with all Letters Patent as of the date of execution of this Assignment continue to be authorized for Assignee by virtue of this Assignment of Patents unless specified to the contrary.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

PATENT REEL: 062585 FRAME: 0717

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets it hand and seal, intending to be legally
bound.
· ·
ASSIGNOR:
ORTHOPRO, LLC
By:
Name: James A. Lightman
Title: Secretary
Date: 12/13/19
Name of Witness: Marija Nelson Signature of Witness: Marija Nelson
Signature of Witness: Maria Nelson
Date: 12/13/19
AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:
ASSIGNEE:
WRIGHT MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.
By: ///
Name: James A. Lightman
Title: Senior Vice President,
General Counsel and Secretary
Date: 12/13/19
Name of Witnesse Marica Mades
Name of Witness: Marija Nelson Signature of Witness: Marija Nelson Date: 12/8/19
Signature of Witness: Maija Nellan Date: 12/8/19

PATENT REEL: 062585 FRAME: 0718

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Publication Number	Application Number	Title
<u>US9011507B2</u>	US13075871A	Compression plate kit and methods for repairing bone discontinuities
<u>US10111690B2</u>	US13414382A	Arthrodesis implant and buttressing apparatus and method
<u>US9775630B2</u>	US13541505A	Systems and methods for implanting surgical implants
<u>US9943348B2</u>	US14663883A	Compression plate kit and methods for repairing bone discontinuities
<u>US10172629B2</u>	US15710339A	Systems and methods for implanting surgical implants
<u>US20180221068A1</u>	US15941645A	COMPRESSION PLATE KIT AND METHODS FOR REPAIRING BONE DISCONTINUITIES
<u>US20190110801A1</u>	US16218981A	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR IMPLANTING SURGICAL IMPLANTS
<u>US7731738B2</u>	US2005298065A	Cannulated screw
US8162996B2	US2009607870A	Methods for repairing bone discontinuities

3

RECORDED: 02/03/2023

PATENT REEL: 062585 FRAME: 0719